

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

GRETCHEN WHITMER, on behalf of the
State of Michigan,

Plaintiff,

v

JAMES R. LINDERMAN, Prosecuting
Attorney of Emmet County, DAVID S.
LEYTON, Prosecuting Attorney of Genesee
County, NOELLE R. MOEGGENBERG,
Prosecuting Attorney of Grand Traverse
County, CAROL A. SIEMON, Prosecuting
Attorney of Ingham County, JERARD M.
JARZYNKA, Prosecuting Attorney of
Jackson County, JEFFREY S. GETTING,
Prosecuting Attorney of Kalamazoo County,
CHRISTOPHER R. BECKER, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kent County, PETER J.
LUCIDO, Prosecuting Attorney of Macomb
County, MATTHEW J. WIESE, Prosecuting
Attorney of Marquette County, KAREN D.
McDONALD, Prosecuting Attorney of
Oakland County, JOHN A. McCOLGAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Saginaw County,
ELI NOAM SAVIT, Prosecuting Attorney of
Washtenaw County, and KYM L. WORTHY,
Prosecuting Attorney of Wayne County, in
their official capacities,

Defendants.

**RESPONDENTS PROSECUTING
ATTORNEYS SAVIT, LEYTON,
SIEMON, GETTING, WIESE,
MCDONALD, AND WORTHY'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNOR
WHITMER'S REQUEST FOR
CERTIFICATION UNDER MCR 7.308**

**This case involves a claim that state
governmental action is invalid**

Supreme Court Case No. 164256

Oakland Circuit Court No. 22-193498-CZ
HON. EDWARD SOSNICK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MSC 5/3/2022 10:48:26 PM

David A. Kallman (P34200)
 Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
 Jack C. Jordan (P46551)
 William R. Wagner (P79021)
 Great Lakes Justice Center
 5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
 Lansing, MI 48917
 (517) 993-9123
 dave@greatlakesjc.org

*Counsel for Defendants Jarzynka
 and Becker*

Eli Savit (P76528)
 Victoria Burton-Harris (P78263)
 P.O. Box 8645
 Ann Arbor, Michigan, 48107
 (734) 222-6620
 savite@washtenaw.org
 burtonharrisv@washtenaw.org

Jonathan B. Miller (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)
 Michael Adame (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)
 Elsa Haag (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)
 Public Rights Project
 4096 Piedmont Avenue, #149
 Oakland, CA 94611
 (646) 831-6113
 jon@publicrightsproject.org

*Counsel for Respondent Eli Savit, Prosecuting
 Attorney, Washtenaw County*

Brooke E. Tucker (P79776)
 Office of the Prosecuting Attorney-
 Civil Division
 900 South Saginaw St., Suite 102
 Flint, MI 48502
 (810) 257-3050
 btucker@co.genesees.mi.us

*Counsel for Respondent David S. Leyton,
 Prosecuting Attorney, Genesee County*

Bonnie G. Toskey (P30601)
 Sarah K. Osburn (P55539)
 Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C.
 601 N. Capitol Ave.
 Lansing, MI 48933
 (517) 372-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. The Imminent and Near Certain Change to Abortion Rights..... 2

 B. Michigan’s Law on Abortion 4

 C. Governor Whitmer’s Lawsuit..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Governor’s Case Presents a Justiciable Controversy Regarding the
 Constitutionality of MCL 750.14 6

 1. This Case Presents a Justiciable Controversy 6

 2. The Governor Has Standing 9

 B. There Is Good Cause for the Michigan Supreme Court to Take up this Case 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

PROOF OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 601 (1982)	9, 11
<i>Anway v. Grand Rapids Ry. Co.</i> , 211 Mich. 616 (1920).....	12
<i>City of Huntington Woods v. City of Detroit</i> , 279 Mich. App. 615 (2008).....	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 335–36 (1988)	8
<i>Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 487 Mich. 372 (2010).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Larkin v. Cahalan</i> , 389 Mich. (1973).....	4, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Sec’y of State</i> , 506 Mich. 580 (2020).....	7
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney General</i> , 222 Mich. App. 336 (1997).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 520 (2007)	12
<i>People v. Bricker</i> , 389 Mich. 531 (1973).....	4, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 844 (1992)	1, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sitz v. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 443 Mich. 762 (1993).....	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 612 (2016)	10, 13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	3

STATUTES

MCL 750.14..... 5, 6, 8, 11
MCL 764.15..... 5
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, *The Supreme Court seems poised to uphold Mississippi’s abortion law*, NY Times, (Dec. 1, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/live/2021/12/01/us/abortion-mississippi-supreme-court>. 2
Alexa Ura et al., *Here Are the Texas Abortion Clinics That Have Closed Since 2013*, Tex. Trib., (June 28, 2016), <https://www.texastribune.org/2016/06/28/texas-abortion-clinics-have-closed-hb2-passed-2013/>. 13
Black Women Over Three Times More Likely to Die in Pregnancy, Postpartum Than White Women, New Research Finds, Population Reference Bureau, (Dec. 6, 2021), <https://www.prb.org/resources/black-women-over-three-times-more-likely-to-die-in-pregnancy-postpartum-than-white-women-new-research-finds/>. 10
Caroline Kitchener, *Okla. legislature approves bill banning abortions after 6 weeks of pregnancy*, Wash. Post, (Apr. 28, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/04/28/abortion-oklahoma-republicans/> 3
Caroline Kitchener, *Okla. legislature approves bill banning abortions after 6 weeks of pregnancy*, Washington Post, (Apr. 28, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/04/28/abortion-oklahoma-republicans> 3
Elizabeth Nash & Lauren Cross, *26 States Are Certain or Likely to Ban Abortion Without Roe: Here’s Which Ones and Why*, Guttmacher Inst., (updated Apr. 19, 2022), <https://www.guttmacher.org/>..... 3
Elizabeth Nash et al., *2022 State Legislative Sessions: Abortion Bans and Restrictions on Medication Abortion Dominate*, Guttmacher Inst. (updated Apr. 15, 2022), <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2022/03/2022-state-legislative-sessions-abortion-bans-and-restrictions-medication-abortion>..... 3
Jenn Schanz, *What a challenge to Roe v. Wade could mean for Michigan*, WXYZ, (Nov. 12, 2021), <https://www.wxyz.com/news/what-a-challenge-to-roe-v-wade-could-mean-for-michigan>..... 13
Josh Gerstein and Alexander Ward, *Supreme Court has voted to overturn abortion rights, draft opinion shows* Politico, (May 2, 2022), <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/05/02/supreme-court-abortion-draft-opinion-00029473> 1

Karen Brooks Harper, et al., *Fewer patients, smaller staff, an uncertain future: abortion providers await court decision on Texas law*, Tex. Trib., (Nov. 23, 2021), <https://www.texastribune.org/2021/11/23/texas-abortion-providers-supreme-court/>..... 3

Pamela Herd et al., *The Implications of Unintended Pregnancies for Mental Health in Later Life*, Am. J. Pub. Health, (Feb. 17, 2016) https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/10.2105/AJPH.2015.302973#_i6 10

Press Release, Karen McDonald et al., *Seven Michigan Prosecutors Pledge to Protect a Woman’s Right to Choose Joint Statement* (Apr. 7, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/nhen4c9s> 5

Rachel Benson Gold, *Lessons from Before Roe: Will Past be Prologue?*, 6 Guttmacher Report on Public Policy at 8 (Mar. 2003) 10, 11

Sarah Fielding, *Adoption is No Substitute for Abortion: Forced Pregnancy Impacts Mental Health*, Verywell Mind, (updated Jan. 14, 2022), <https://www.verywellmind.com/mental-health-implications-of-forced-pregnancy-5212669> 11

Sarah Miller et al., *The Economic Consequences of Being Denied an Abortion*, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., p. 3 (Jan. 2020), https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w26662/w26662.pdf 13

RULES

MCR 7.308..... 5, 6, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 5, § 8..... 9, 12
